related liability for warrants to purchase redeemable securities to additional paid-in capital; and

• the borrowing of $10.0 million under a senior secured term loan facility with Solar Capital, Ltd. and the repayment of all outstanding obligations related to our loan and security
agreement with Silicon Valley Bank in July 2014, together with scheduled principal payments after March 31, 2014, totaling $3.4 million.

   After giving further effect to our sale of 5,200,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $11.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting
discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 would have been $68.4 million, or $3.56 per share. This
amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.30 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $7.44 per share to new investors
in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a
share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution:

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $3.82
per share,

51

Initial public offering price per share   $ 11.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2014  $ (69.50)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the conversion of our preferred stock, net

exercise of warrants and borrowing and repayment of indebtedness   70.76

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2014   1.26
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   2.30

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   3.56

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 7.44

Table of Contents

the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share would be $2.56 and the dilution per share to new investors would be $7.18.

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as described above, as of March 31, 2014, the differences between the number of shares purchased from us, the
total consideration paid to us in cash and the average price per share that existing stockholders and new investors paid. The calculation below is based on the initial public offering price of
$11.00 per share, before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.